

No. 17-874

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 25
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT

I. SQUAWKER’S OPERATION OF GOVERNOR DUNPHRY’S ACCOUNT IS NOT STATE ACTION. 5

A. Squawker is a private company and not subject to First Amendment regulations on state actors. 5

B. Squawker is not performing a traditionally public function. 6

C. Squawker’s hosting of an official account as a public forum is not state action. 7

D. Squawker does not have an online monopoly justifying state action. 10

II. EVEN IF SQUAWKER IS A STATE ACTOR, ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 11

A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are Content Neutral 11

1. Content neutral restrictions, incidental impacts on First Amendment rights, and secondary and tertiary effects of regulations 12

2. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are permissible content neutral regulations of the private social media platform. 14

3. Squawker did not discriminate based on viewpoint; instead, it permissibly reserved content for limited and legitimate purposes. ... 16

4. It is not the Court’s role to investigate allegations of illicit motivations by the government or enacting body. 17

5.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are content neutral because of their secondary and tertiary effects.	18
B.	Even if Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are found content-based, they are sufficiently narrow to serve a compelling governmental interest while leaving open alternative channels for Petitioner to engage on Squawker.	19
1.	Protecting the rights of other users to use and enjoy Squawker’s forum is a compelling governmental interest that satisfies strict scrutiny.	19
2.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are narrowly tailored because they are necessary to protect the legitimate government interests articulated above.	21
3.	Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are neither overbroad nor underinclusive.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
BRIEF CERTIFICATE	25
APPENDIX	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 19

Arizona v. California, 283 U.S. 423 (1931)..... 13, 17

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch., 531 U.S. 288 (2001)..... 5, 6

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 22

Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 21

Brunette v. Humane Soc’y of Ventura Cty., 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002) 6, 7

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 14, 18

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 12, 16

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149 (1978)..... 6, 7

Heffron v. Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 23

Howard v. Am. Online, Inc., 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976) 9

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 6

Kleinman v. City of San Marcos, A-08-CA-058-SS, 2008 WL 11429402 (W.D. Tex., Aug. 25, 2008) 23

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) 8

Lloyd Corp., Ltd v. Tanner, 407 U.S. 551 (1972)..... 5

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)..... 8, 9

Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) 5

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 21

McCray v. United States, 195 U.S. 27 (1904)..... 13, 17

Menotti v. City of Seattle, 409 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 21

<i>Milner v. Pluckerberg</i> , C.A. No. 16-CV-6834 (D. Del. 2019)	10, 23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Nyabwa v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10
<i>Perry Ed. Ass’n, v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12, 16
<i>Pluckerburg v. Milner</i> , C.A. No. 16-CV-6834 (18th Cir. 2019).....	13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Quigley v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-03771-RS, 2018 WL 7204066 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2018)	9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	19, 22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 16
<i>SEIU v. City of Houston</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 617 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	23
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12, 13, 21
<i>Weber v. Freed</i> , 239 U.S. 325 (1915)	13
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	19, 21
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	13, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	13, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2018) 1

SECONDARY SOURCES

Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598, 1659 (2018) 10, 11
